
RVelasco
Text Box
EXHIT NO. 3

RVelasco
Text Box
6



RVelasco
Text Box
7



RVelasco
Text Box
8



RVelasco
Text Box
9



RVelasco
Text Box
10



RVelasco
Text Box
12



RVelasco
Text Box
13



RVelasco
Text Box
14



RVelasco
Text Box
15



RVelasco
Text Box
16



RVelasco
Text Box
17



RVelasco
Text Box
18



RVelasco
Text Box
19



RVelasco
Text Box
20



RVelasco
Text Box
21



RVelasco
Text Box
22



RVelasco
Text Box
23



RVelasco
Text Box
24



RVelasco
Text Box
25



RVelasco
Text Box
26



RVelasco
Text Box
27



RVelasco
Text Box
28



RVelasco
Text Box
29



RVelasco
Text Box
30



RVelasco
Text Box
31



RVelasco
Text Box
32



RVelasco
Text Box
33



RVelasco
Text Box
34



RVelasco
Text Box
35



RVelasco
Text Box
36



RVelasco
Text Box
37



RVelasco
Text Box
38



RVelasco
Text Box
39



RVelasco
Text Box
40



RVelasco
Text Box
41



RVelasco
Text Box
42



RVelasco
Text Box
43



RVelasco
Text Box
44



RVelasco
Text Box
45



RVelasco
Text Box
46



RVelasco
Text Box
47



RVelasco
Text Box
48



RVelasco
Text Box
49



RVelasco
Text Box
50



RVelasco
Text Box
51



RVelasco
Text Box
52



AMENDMENT NO.3

TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
("Amendment") by and between the CITY OF CARSON, a municipal corporation, and the
CITY OF CARSON in its capacity as the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED
CARSON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public entity organized and existing under
California Health and Safety Code § 34173 (collectively "City" or "Agency"), and TCM Group,
Inc., a Hill International Company and a New Jersey corporation ("Contractor" or "Engineer"),
is effective as of the 6th day of September, 2016.

RECITALS

A. City and Contractor entered into that certain Agreement for Contractual Services
dated February 17, 2009 ("Agreement") whereby Contractor agreed to provide construction
management services to City in connection with that certain project identified as Wilmington
Avenue Interchange Modification at the 1-405 Freeway, Project 919 for a sum not to exceed
$2,998,788.

B. City and Contractor entered into Amendment No.1 to the Agreement on February
19,2013, whereby TMC Group, Inc., requested that its name be modified to "TMC Group, Inc.,
a Hill International Company" and whereby the termination date of the Agreement was extended
to December 31, 2015.

C. City and Contractor entered into Amendment No.2 to the Agreement on August
4,2015, whereby City and Contractor (i) extended the term of the Agreement until December 31,
2016; (ii) increased the Contract Sum to $3,778.778.16; (iii) modified the method of payment;
(iv) listed Consultant's employees who would be performing specific jobs under the Agreement;
and (v) provided that the City would be reimbursed $124,941.02 for overpayments, which
amount would be taken from a sum of $200,000 held in trust by the Redevelopment Agency for
use towards reimbursement.

D. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for a third time to (i)
extend the term of the Agreement until December 31, 2017; (ii) increase the Contract Sum to
$4,558,768.32; (iii) establish the method of payment for Construction Phase work completed
after September 30, 2016; and (iv) replace Sean Rouhani with Zouheir Saleh in the position of
Project Manager/Resident Engineer (RE).

TERMS

1. Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as provided herein (new text is
identified in bold italics, deleted text in strike through).

(a) The first paragraph of Section 2.1, Contract Sum, is hereby amended
to read as follows:

- 1 -
01007.0020/311499.1

RVelasco
Text Box
53



"For the services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, the Engineer shall be
compensated in accordance with the "Cost Proposal" attached hereto as Exhibit
"c" and incorporated herein by this reference, as well as Section 2.4, 2.4(b), and
2.4(c), but not exceeding the maximum contract amount of Three Million Seven
Hundred and Seventy Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred and Seventy Eight Dollars
and Sixteen Cents ($3,778,778.16) Four Million Five Hundred and Fifty Eight
Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents
($4,558,768.32) ("Contract Sum"), except as provided in Section 1.9. The
Contract Sum shall include the attendance of Engineer at all project meetings
reasonably deemed necessary by the Agency; Engineer shall not be entitled to any
additional compensation for attending such meetings."

(b) Section 2.4(c), entitled "Method of Payment for Construction
Management Services for Construction Phase Work Performed after
September 30,2016," is hereby added as follows:

"i. Agency will compensate Contractor at a flat rate of Sixty Four
Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Nine Dollars and Eighteen Cents
($64,999.18) ("Monthly Rate") per month for Construction Phase work performed
by Contractor from October 1, 2016, until September 30, 2017. Total
compensation for Construction Phase work from October 1, 2016, until
September 30, 2017, shall not exceed Seven Hundred and Seventy Nine Thousand
Nine Hundred and Ninety Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($779,990.16)
("Construction Phase Sum").

ii. Regardless of when Construction Phase work is completed,
Contractor shall be paid no less than Five Hundred and Eighty Four Thousand
Nine Hundred and Ninety Two Dollars and Sixty Two Cents ($584,992.62)
("Minimum Total Payment') for Construction Phase work completed from
October 1, 2016, until September 30, 2017. If Construction Phase work is
completed before the Engineer has received the Minimum Total Payment,
Engineer may request the balance of the Minimum Total Payment in its next
invoice.

Ill. Engineer shall submit invoices once every month in the form
approved by the Agency's Administrative Services General Manager and shall
include the number of hours worked for each discipline listed on Exhibit "c" and
the hourly billing rates for employees engaged on the project. This information
will be used solely for record keeping purposes and to assess work progress.
Agency will pay invoices in full within thirty (30) days following receipt from
Engineer and approval by the Agency of original invoices, except as provided in
Section 2.4(c)(iv) and Section 7.3.

iv. Agency shall pay Engineer the Monthly Rate upon continuing
approval to Agency's satisfaction that the Construction Phase will be completed
no later than September 30,2017. However, if Agency determines upon review of
any monthly invoice from Engineer that hours worked reasonably indicate that the

- 2 -
0100700201311499.1

RVelasco
Text Box
54



Construction Phase will not be completed by September 30, 2017, or if Agency
determines on the basis of review of progress of Project 919 that the Construction
Phase will not be completed by September 30, 2017, then, at Agency's sole
discretion, Agency may reduce the Monthly Rate for the total remaining months
which Agency reasonably estimates will be required for the Construction Phase to
be completed, in order to ensure that the Construction Phase Sum will not be
exhausted before the Construction Phase work is completed. In no event or under
any circumstances will Agency pay Engineer more that the Construction Phase
Sum for Construction Phase work beginning October 1, 2016, regardless of when
the Construction Phase work is completed, unless such additional compensation is
approved by City Council and/or the Agency.

v. This Section 2.4(c), insofar as it provides for payment for services,
shall govern when in conflict with any other provision of the Agreement which
provides for an "hourly billing rate of compensation" or any provisions of Exhibit
"C" regarding payment.

(c) Section 3.2, Schedule of Performance, is hereby amended as follows:

"The execution of the Agreement does not constitute an authorization to proceed.
The Agreement shall go into effect on July 1, 2010 and the Engineer shall
commence work after notification to proceed by the Agency, acting by and
through its DSG General Manager. The contract shall end on December 31, 2016
December 31, 2017, unless extended by contract amendment. The work described
in Exhibit "A" as Task A.l through Task A.3.4 shall be completed within 720
calendar days, which includes construction period and the post construction
services, following Engineer's receipt of the Notice to Proceed, in accordance
with Exhibit "B" and Exhibit "C", project schedule and estimated fee. Engineer
shall have no claim for compensation for any services or work which has not been
authorized in writing by the Agency's Notice to Proceed."

(d) Exhibit C, in the section entitled "Construction Phase," IS hereby
amended as follows:

(i) "(To be completed by September 30, 2016)" is hereby replaced
with "(To be completed by September 30, 2017)."

(ii) "Sean Rouhani, PE" is hereby replaced with "Zouheir Saleh, PE"
in the position of Project Manager/RE.

(e) Exhibit C, in the section entitled "Post-Construction Phase," is hereby
amended as follows:

(i) "Sean Rouhani, PE" is hereby replaced with "Zouheir Saleh, PE"
in the position of Project Manager/RE.

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Agreement, all
provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after

')

- .J -
010070020/311499.1

RVelasco
Highlight

RVelasco
Text Box
55



the date of this Amendment, whenever the term "Agreement" appears in the Agreement, it shall
mean the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment to the Agreement.

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and
Contractor each ratify and reaffirm each and everyone of the respective rights and obligations
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party
represents and warrants to the other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and
binding obligation.

Contractor represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Amendment, City is
not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events that,
with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default
under the Agreement.

City represents and warrants to Contractor that, as of the date of this Amendment,
Contractor is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no
events that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material
default under the Agreement.

4. Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that
they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

5. Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto
warrant that (i) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute
and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Agreement, such
party is formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement, and (iv) the entering into this
Agreement does not violate any provision of any other Agreement to which said party is bound.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

- 4 -
01007.0020/311499.1

RVelasco
Text Box
56



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first-above written.

CITY:

ipal corporation

Donesia Gause, City Clerk

CONSULTANT:

TCM GROUP, INC., a Hill International Company
and a New

APPROVED
ALESHIRE
//

(

Two corporate officer signatures required when Consultant is a corporation, with one signature required
from each of the following groups: 1) Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President; and 2)
Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. CONSULTANT'S
SIGNATURES SHALL BE DULY NOTARIZED, AND APPROPRIATE ATTESTATIONS SHALL BE
INCLUDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, OR
OTHER RULES OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CONSULTANT'S BUSINESS ENTITY.

- 5 -
010070020/3114991

RVelasco
Text Box
57



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFOR.NIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On~~~(C\, 20 I6 before me, proved to me on
the [;SiSOfsatisfactory evidence names(l) is/a~subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/sfte/~y executed the same in his/J1.er/t.fieir authorized capacity~), and that by
his/~r signature(f) on the instrument the person(,), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(,t) acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS ~J :~---
.. ~'~~"~ JOELLE RENEE SOLORZANO
-II) ~ COMM.' 2109086 III

NOTARY PllllLIC.CALIFOllNlA UI
..... OIWlGI COUIITY -
1. .. <'~'::. ~,. ~y COWl; ;IP, ~. 27; 2~~91

OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

LIMITED
GENERAL

o
o

o
oo
o
o

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER
INDIVIDUAL
CORPORATE OFFICER

TITLE(S)
PARTNER(S) 0

o
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
TRUSTEE(S)
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

NUMBER OF PAGES

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES))

010070020/3114991

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

RVelasco
Text Box
58



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

l.av'lO
On , 2016 before me, personally appeared :)tiv\1I'\ (::Y'I1d),WY{ ,proved to me on
the ba is of satisfactory evidence names(~) is/~ subscribed to the \vithin instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/~ executed same in his/h~ authorized capacity(tes1, and that by
his/~ signatureji) on the instrument the personCJ), or the entity upon behalf of which the personOO acted,
executed the instrument.

1 certifY under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

''i~ J~ELLE RENEE SOLORZANO~
't. COMM.' 2109086 III

NOTARY PlJ8UC.CAUfORNIA UI .'
ORAllU COIlllTY -

• My COlIM. £1'. APR. 27. 20191. .

WITNESS my hand and official seaL

OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form,

D
D

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER
INDIVIDUAL
CORPORATE OFFICER

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

LIMITED
GENERAL

D

D
D
D
D

TITLE(S)
PARTNER(S) D

D
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
TRUSTEE(S)
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

NUMBER OF PAGES

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES))

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

01007.0020/311499.1

RVelasco
Text Box
59



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I
DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

~ 0412912016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ~2~I~CT
MARSH USA INC

r1j8N
tfo Extl: I FAX

1717 Arch Street iivc Nol:
Philadelphia, PA 19103 E·MAIL

ADDRESS:

INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

521990·Stand·PP-16-17 01628 INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535

INSURED INSURER B: American Guarantee & Liability Ins Co 26247
Hill International, Inc, IAttn: Erin Leschak INSURERC:
One Commerce Square INSURER 0 :
2005 Market Street. 17th Floor

1Philadelphia, PA 19103 INSURERE:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' CLE·004364798-12 REVISION NUMBER'7
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL SUBRI I(~SMgMYYI 1(~gM%YMYILTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GL04886794-06 10510112016 10510112017 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000- ::=J CLAIMS·MADE

I

~~~~~~J9E~~~~~?ence \OCCUR I
$ 1,000,000-

I

MED EXP (Anyone person) $ 10,000

I
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000

-

l'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

I
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000o PRO r.:I 2,000,000POLICY X' JEcT ~ LOC PRODUCTS· COMPIOP AGG $

OTHER: I I $

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP4886792-06 105101/2016 05/0112017 fi:~~~b~~~tfINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000
-
X ANY AUTO I BODILY INJURY (Per person) $

-
ALL OWNED

-
SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $

X
AUTOS

X
AUTOS
NON·OWNED rp~~~~C~d~t?AMAGE $HIRED AUTOS AUTOS- -

$

B IX UMBRELLA L1AB HOCCUR
AUC4886809-06 0510112016 05101/2017 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000

- I
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS·MADE

I
AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000

1DED I IRETENTION $ $

A WORKERS COMPENSATION WC4886795-07 05/01/2016 05/01/2017 X I ~!f~UTE 1 10TH.
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER

1ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
YIN 1,000,000[E] NIA EL. EACH ACCIDENT $IOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

,(Mandatory In NH) E.L DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under

EL. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

A PROF. L1AB·ARCHITECTS &ENG.
I

05/01/2017 LIMIT 10,000,000

I

IEOC 948235705 05101/2016

&CONTRACTOR'S POLLUTION

I
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)
RE: Construction Management Services - Project No. 13371 Federal No. BHLS-5403(020) Wilmington Avenue 1223rd Street bridge retrofit over the Dominguez Channel Hill Project #PON-01628
City of Carson along wilh their respective officers, directors, agents and employees are included as Additional Insureds on a Primary and Non·Contributory basis as respects General Liability and Automobile Liability
but solely in regards to work being perfonred by or on behalf of the named insured as required by those entities with whom the named insured executes awritten contract. Waiver of subrogation is applicable where
required by written contract and allowed by law.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Carson SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Attn: Massoud Ghiam, PE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
701 E. Carson Street ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Carson, CA 90749

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Manashi Mukherjee ...N..o..~"""~I

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

RVelasco
Text Box
60


	Proj 919 Hill Intl CM Contract (orig)
	Proj 919 Hill Intl CM Contract (1st Amend)
	Proj 919 Hill Intl CM Contract (2nd Amend)
	Proj 919 Hill Intl CM Contract (3rd Amend)



